
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:191 
 
APPLICANTS: Agent Len Angelici 
    Owner Scott Docherty 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 26 Summit Dr., Flamborough  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 90-145-Z, as Amended 94-62-Z 
 
ZONING: "R1-10" (Urban Residential (Single Detached)) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new two (2) storey single detached 

dwelling, notwithstanding that: 
 
1. A maximum of 33.09% lot coverage shall be permitted instead of the requirement  
that lot coverage is not to exceed a maximum of 25%. 
 
NOTE:  
 
1. Construction of the proposed development is subject to the issuance of a building  
permit in the normal manner.  Be advised that Ontario Building Code regulations may  
require specific setbacks and construction types. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, June 17th, 2021 
3:00 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: June 1st, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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1. ALL CONTRACTORS AND/OR TRADES SHALL VERIFY ALL

DIMENSIONS, NOTES, SITE AND REPORT ANY 

DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF

WORK.

2. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE SCALED, ALL DRAWINGS,

PRINTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY

OF LEN ANGELICI DESIGN AND MUST BE RETURNED

UPON REQUEST

3. REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS AND RELATED 

DOCUMENTS IN PART OR IN WHOLE IS STRICTLY 

PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF LEN 

ANGELICI DESIGN.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO

COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION FOR ANY ERRORS OR

OMISSIONS.

5. LEN ANGELICI DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

DESIGN OR PRE-ENGINEERED  TRUSSES OR ANY 

PRE-ENGINEERED PRODUCTS.

6. LEN ANGELICI DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR 

HEATING, PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

7. DRAWING MAY NOT BE CHANGED, ALTERED OR COPIED

WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF LEN ANGELICI DESIGN.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS STATEMENT IS NOT THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF LEN ANGELICI DESIGN.

8. LEN ANGELICI DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR POOR

CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS

THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

LEONARD ANGELICI

NAME

42391

BCIN

DATE SIGNATURE

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

LEN ANGELICI DESIGN 43162

NAME BCIN

DATENo. REVISION

PROJECT NORTH TRUE NORTH

PROJECT

SHEET TITLE

SEAL

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE

PROJECT No.

270 SHERMAN AVE N, UNIT MILL-125

HAMILTON, ON  L8L 6N4

(905) 393-8868

info@lenangelicidesign.ca
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NOTE:
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AND NOT MORE THAN 7%. REVISED SLOPE
DRIVEWAYS IS NOT PERMITED.

Lot Grading Notes

General Grading Notes
1. Along adjoining properties grade to meet existing or proposed elevations with sodded
    slopes (min. 3H to 1V) and/or retaining walls as specified
2. All retaining walls, walkways, curbs, etc., shall be placed a min. of 0.45m off the property
    line. All walls 1.0m or higher shall be designed by a P.Eng.
3. Should a retaining wall be required, the top of wall elevations shall be set 150mm above
    the proposed side yard swales
4. Retaining walls 0.6m in height or greater require construction of a fence or guard rail at
    the top of the rear of the wall. Guards for retaining walls shall be designed and
    constructed in accordance with the requirements of exterior guards as contained in the
    Ontario Building Code
5. Slopes of swales for both “back to front” and “split” drainage shall be no less than 2.0%
    grade and no greater than 33% grade (3:1 slopes)
6. When matching to existing properties where a 2.0% grade cannot be achieved, a 1.5%
    grade is permitted provided a 150mm sub-drain is installed below the bottom of the
    swale and drained to a suitable outlet, (with a minimum 0.3m cover over the sub-drain),
    or other mitigation measures
7. Minimum grade for a wrap-around swale in the backyard shall be 1.0%
8. Unless otherwise noted, the ground between proposed elevations on side lots shall be
    graded as a straight line
9. Top of foundation walls for buildings shall be 150mm (min) above finished grade
10. Driveway slopes shall not be less than 2% and not more than 7.0%. Reversed sloped
      driveways in new developments are not permitted
11. Garage floor elev. to be set minimum 0.3m higher than back of walk, unless otherwise
      specified
12. All fill placed on lots shall be compacted to a minimum 95% SPD (unless otherwise
      recommended by the geotechnical engineer). All material shall be placed in layers not
      exceeding 300mm lifts
13. For delineation of tree protection zones, buffers, removals and protection schematics,
      etc., refer to Tree Protection Plan
14. Lot grading for all lots in the subdivision shall conform strictly with this plan. Any
      changes, unless approved prior to construction by the City, shall result in non
      acceptance of the subdivision by the City
15. If grading is required on lands adjacent to the development which are not owned by the
      developer, then the developer must obtain written permission from the adjacent property
      owner to allow the developer to grade on the adjacent lands, otherwise retaining walls
      must be used
16. The written permission required from the adjacent landowner shall be obtained prior to
      entering the lands. Should permission not be obtained or is withdrawn prior to
      commencing the work, then the developer shall limit his activities to the limits of the
      development site
17. Driveway and driveway approaches shall be located such that hydro vaults and other
      street furniture are a min. of 1.2m from the projections of the outside garage walls
      Backyard Grading Notes
a. Definition: "Required back yard" shall mean the lesser of the distance regulated by the
    zoning by-law or 6m
b. The maximum slope in the back yard adjacent to the building for a distance equal to the
    required back yard shall be 5%, except as set out in items below
c. The 5% restriction shall not apply to the sides of a swale along the sides or back of the
    lot, providing the total width of the swale shall not exceed one (1) metre on each lot
d. Where the 5% restriction on the backyard grades results in elevation differences
    between different properties, retaining walls shall be constructed along the sides and the
    back of the lot. Slopes with a maximum of three horizontal to one vertical may replace
    the walls where the difference in elevation is less than 0.3m
e. Generally, slopes shall be placed on the lower lot, whereas retaining walls shall be
    placed on the higher lands
f. The 5% restriction does not preclude retaining walls in the required backyards providing
    the terraces are maintained to the 5% grade as set out in Item b) above. The intention
    of this provision is to provide for flexibility of house construction
g. There is no control on the steepness of the slopes in side yards, front yards and back
    yards, outside the area defined in a) above, providing the slopes are stable for the soils
    of the area (minimum 3H:1V)

SEWERS

1 Sanitary and Storm Sewers
a) Construction of sanitary & storm sewers & private drains shall be in accordance
    with City standards & specifications (latest edition) and Ministry of Environment
    (MOE) Guidelines (latest edition).
b) Cover and bedding material for concrete pipe shall be Granular 'A' material as
    per OPSD 802.030 or 802.033, Class 'B' bedding.
c) Cover and bedding material for PVC pipe shall be Granular 'A' material as per
    OPSD 802.010 or 802.013.
d) PVC pipe will require special construction procedures as per City specifications.
e) All sewers to be flushed prior to video inspection.
f) Manhole frames and covers shall be as per OPSD 401.010 (Storm-open,
   Sanitary-closed).
g) Sanitary sewer (200mm to 375mm dia) shall be PVC pipe, CSA B182.2. SDR-35.
h) Storm sewer (300mm to 600mm dia.) shall be PVC pipe, CSA B182.2, SDR-35.
i) Storm sewer > 600mm dia. shall be concrete pipe, CSA A257.2 (as specified)
j) PVC (sanitary and storm) sewers are to be tested for deflection (mandrel
   passage) after installation. Sanitary sewers shall also be tested for leakage (low
   air pressure). Prior to assumption by the City, pipe deflection testing shall be
   repeated.
k) Alternate materials may be acceptable provided approval has first been obtained
    from the City/Engineer.

2 Private Drains
a) ‘S’ denotes single sanitary private drain connection. ‘D’ denotes dual private
    drain connection (sanitary & storm).
b) To be located 1.5m on right side of centerline of lot or as detailed and extended
    1.0m beyond the street line. The storm service shall be installed to the north or
    east of the sanitary service.
c) Private drains to be 150mm dia. PVC pipe, CSA B182.1 M-1983, SDR 28 as per
    Form 500. Storm pipe shall be white and sanitary shall be any colour other than
    white. Wood marking at end of sanitary private drain shall be painted red.
d) Cover and bedding material for private drains shall be Granular 'A' installed as
    per OPSD 802.010 or 802.013.
e) Minimum fall for private drains to be 2.0%.
f) Top of sanitary private drains at street line to be 2.2m (min.) below centerline
    road elevation at that point or as detailed.
g) Top of storm private drains at street line to be 1.2m (min.) below centerline road
    elevation at that point or as detailed.
h) Building rainwater leaders shall not be connected to the storm private drain but
    shall discharge onto the ground surface via splash pads.
i) Sump pumps with check valves shall be installed in each dwelling to pump the
   building weeping tiles to the storm private drains. The sump outlet pipe shall
   extend a minimum of 150mm above the proposed grade at the dwelling
   (basement ceiling) prior to discharging to the storm private drain.

WATERMAINS AND WATER SERVICES

1 Watermains
a) Construction of watermains & private services shall be in accordance with City
    standards & specifications (latest edition) and Ministry of Environment (MOE)
    Guidelines (latest edition).
b) To be installed to a minimum depth of 1.80m below proposed centerline road
    grade on all roads except on (name of road) where the minimum depth is 1.6m.
c) PVC pipe in sizes 100mm through 300mm shall be Class 150 DR18 conforming
    to AWWA C900. For 400mm, see Section 7: Special Notes.
d) Tracer wire shall be installed with PVC pipe in accordance with Form 400. It shall
    be 12 gauge TW75, TWU75 or RW90XLPE coated copper and shall be
    positioned along the top of the pipe and fastened at 6 metre intervals. The wire is
    to be installed between each valve and/or the end of the new PVC watermain.
    Joints in the wire between valves are not permitted. At each gate valve a loop
    wire is to be brought up inside the valve box to the cap. The tracer wire shall be
    brought to the surface at the secondary valve on all fire hydrants. The tracer wire
    shall also be connected to the cathodic protection system as required.
e) Molded PVC fittings for pipe sizes 100mm to 300mm shall conform to AWWA
    C900 and certified to CSA B137.2.
f) Fabricated fittings 250mm and 300mm shall be manufactured from segments of
    AWWA C900, Class 150 (DR18) PVC pipe, bonded together and over-wrapped
    with fibreglass-reinforced polyester to meet the requirements of CSA B137.3.
g) Where metal fittings are to be used on PVC mains sufficient cathodic protection
    must be provided as per the following requirements:
i. minimum of one 11kg zinc anode shall be installed for every 1000m of
   tracer wire;
ii. one 11kg zinc anode shall be installed for each copper water service
   connection;
iii. one 11kg zinc anode shall be installed on every valve, hydrant, bend, tee,

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS

a) All bedding and backfill material, road sub-grades and generally all material used
    for lot grading and fill sections, etc., shall be compacted to min. 95% SPD (unless
    otherwise recommended by the geotechnical engineer). All material shall be
    placed in layers not exceeding 300mm lifts.
b) All granular road base materials shall be compacted to 95% SPD.
c) For all sewers and watermains in fill sections, the compaction shall be certified by
    a geotechnical engineer prior to laying of pipe.

SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL

a) Siltation control barriers shall be placed as detailed.
b) All siltation control measures shall be cleaned and maintained after each rainfall
    as directed and to the satisfaction of the City of Hamilton.
c) Additional silt control locations may be required as determined by the City of
    Hamilton.

Roofwater leaders

All roofwater leaders shall discharge onto splash pads and then to grassed or
landscaped areas a min. of 0.6m from the building face

Sump Pumps

Sump pumps with check valves are to be installed in each dwelling to pump the weeping
tiles to the storm private drain. The sump outlet shall extend a minimum of 150mm
above the proposed grade at the dwelling (basement ceiling) prior to discharging to the
storm private drain
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NOTE:
SURVEY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM
B. A. JACOBS SURVEYING LTD., DATED
OCTOBER 3, 2019.

MARCH, 2020

MARCH 25, 2020

APRIL 1, 2020

JULY, 2020

SITE STATISTIC
LOT AREA                       683.08 m²

PROPOSED DWELLING    177.82 m² (26.03% COVERAGE)
FRONT PORCH & STAIRS             18.27m²
REAR PORCH AND STAIRS      88.86m²
TOTAL:                                          229.73m² (33.63% COVERAGE)
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